

Lynn Maulhardt, Director

Resolution 2025-01 Fox Canyon Groundwater Management Agency

HONORING

Alberto Boada

WHEREAS, Agency Counsel Alberto Boada started his public service career as an assistant county counsel with the Ventura County Counsel's Office in November 2004 and assumed the role of Agency Counsel in May 2006, dutifully advising and representing the Agency for the past 18 years; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Boada brought his legal experience and skills to the Agency to assist and guide its preparation and implementation of numerous Agency policies, programs, projects, and legislation, and was thus instrumental in advising the Agency on its implementation and compliance with the Sustainable Groundwater Management Act and its many new policies, programs, and requirements for sustainable groundwater management; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Boada brought his litigation experience and institutional knowledge of the Agency to advise on its defense of several lawsuits, including Pleasant Valley County Water Agency v Fox Canyon Groundwater Management Agency; City of Oxnard v Fox Canyon Groundwater Management Agency; Las Posas Water Rights Coalition, et al. v. Fox Canyon Groundwater Management Agency, et al. (LPV Adjudication); and OPV Coalition, et al. v. Fox Canyon Groundwater Management Agency, et al. (OPV Adjudication); and

WHEREAS, Mr. Boada staffed the meetings of the Fox Canyon Groundwater Management Agency Board of Directors throughout his tenure, advising directors on parliamentary procedure, the Brown, conflicts of interest, and guiding the Agency 's response to numerous questions from directors, staff, and stakeholders, and via his quiet personality and dry intellect Mr. Boada has brought valuable perspective, insight, and levity to a variety of complex projects, issues, and situations, and will be missed by the Fox Canyon Groundwater Management Agency Board of Directors, Agency staff, and the many consultants and colleagues he touched; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Boada will conclude his 18 years of service to the Agency on February 14, 2025.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors of the Fox Canyon Groundwater Management Agency honors and thanks Alberto Boada for his dedication and for his invaluable years of service to the Agency, and wishes him a well-deserved, happy retirement.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS 12TH DAY OF FEBRUARY 2025 BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS.

Eugene West, Chair

Tony Trembley, Directo

Vianey Lopez, Alternate Director

Michael Craviotto, Director